MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Chapter 226.

Снар. 226.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell lot number one hundred and twenty-nine, in township number five, range three, in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to sell for cash, lot Land agent aunumber one hundred and twenty-nine, in township number five, lot No. 129. range three, county of Aroostook, at such price as he may consider a fair value.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 227.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell lot number one hundred forty-three, in the plantation of Castle Hill, Aroostcok county.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell to Ausburn F. Hoffses, the lot of land number one hundred fortythree, in the plantation of Castle Hill, in the county of Aroostook, for its fair cash value, allowing said Hoffses in part payment for the same the amount credited him upon the books of the land office for road labor.

thorized to sell to A. F. Hoffses lot No. 143.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 228.

Resolve in favor of Lewis Scott and John Bishop.

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized to L. Scott and John sell and convey to Lewis Scott, the south half of lot number six, of in section twenty-two, in the town of Maysville, in the county of Aroostock; and to John Bishop the north half of said number six, and to allow said Scott and Bishop in part payment for the same for the labor done by them on roads under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 229.

Resolve in favor of Salmon Jones.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to sell and convey to Salmon Jones, a lot of land numbered thirteen, in township I, range two, west from the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, for what he may consider the cash value

Land agent au-thorized to convey to Salmon Jones a lot of land.

CHAP. 230. of said lot at the time said Jones received a certificate of the same from the land agent; and said agent is further authorized to allow said Jones in part payment therefor, the amount he has paid in road labor in said township under the direction of said land agent.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 230.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in the state.

Taxes, county, for levying.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, thirty thousand dollars; Aroostook, twelve thousand dollars; Cumberland, seventy-eight thousand dollars; Franklin, eight thousand dollars; Hancock, ten thousand one hundred dollars; Kennebec, thirtyone thousand dollars; Knox, fourteen thousand dollars; Lincoln, eight thousand dollars; Oxford, ten thousand dollars; Penobscot, forty thousand dollars; Piscataquis, five thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, thirteen thousand dollars; Somerset, ten thousand dollars; Waldo, sixteen thousand five hundred dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, thirty-five thousand dollars.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 231.

Resolve in favor of Joseph A. Chambers.

J. A. Chambers, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, in money not otherwise appropriated, to Joseph A. Chambers, the father of John W. Chambers, who enlisted in the thirty-second Maine regiment, on the nineteenth day of February, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and while on duty at Augusta, in the service of the United States, contracted diptheria and typhoid fever, of which diseases he died in hospital at Augusta, Maine, on the twenty-first day of April of the same year, without receiving the bounty of three hundred dollars due him from the state, the sum of four hundred and twenty-two dollars, the same being the amount of three hundred dollars bounty and interest, from the twentysecond day of April, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Approved February 18, 1871.